

A Home

Customer Services

- Ways to Pay Your Bill
- Account Information
- Customer Assistance
- Service Line Protection
 Program
- Water Rates
- Property Managers & Trade
 Professionals

Water Utilities

- Drinking Water
- Wastewater
- Stormwater
- Harbor Water
- Long Term Control Plan

The Watershed

- Watershed Protection
- Watershed Recreation

Citywide Initiatives

- Regulatory Reform
- Environmental Education
- Conservation Programs
- Air Pollution Control
- Noise Codes & Complaints

Business and Professionals

- Forms & Permits
- Economic Development Unit
- Doing Business with DEP
- Asbestos Abatement
- Construction, Demolition & Abatement

About DEP

- Inside DEP
- News

DEP Featured In... Stories from DEP Press Releases Public Notices Testimony & Public Comments FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE 14-16 March 13, 2014

CONTACT:

deppressoffice@dep.nyc.gov, (718)595-6600

NEWSLETTER SIGN-UP

Department of Environmental Protection to Use More Water From Boyd's Corners Reservoir Over the Next Week

EMAIL A FRIEND

Public access to the reservoir will be temporarily closed to protect public safety

Use of additional water from reservoir will allow progress on key infrastructure project

The New York City Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) today announced that continuing work on a key infrastructure project will require the use of more water from Boyd's Corners Reservoir in Putnam County for roughly one week. Warm temperatures and the increased use of water will likely lead to unsafe conditions for ice fishing at Boyd's Corners Reservoir. As a result, DEP has temporarily closed access to the reservoir. Signs were posted Thursday around the reservoir, and DEP police will provide extra patrols over the weekend to ensure fishermen do not venture onto the ice.

The use of water from Boyd's Corners Reservoir will be increased from a daily average of 20 million gallons a day (mgd) to 190 mgd for roughly a week. This could cause water levels in the reservoir to drop by roughly 3 feet each day, compromising the strength of ice that built up over winter. Extra water from the reservoir will be used during a weeklong shutdown of the Catskill Aqueduct. The shutdown will allow construction workers to make important progress on a project to connect the Catskill and Delaware aqueducts in Gardiner, N.Y. While the Catskill Aqueduct is shut down, water from Boyd's Corners Reservoir will help maintain storage levels in West Branch and Kensico reservoirs, which ensure the delivery of high-quality drinking water to New York City and upstate communities. Operations at Boyd's Corners Reservoir, including fishing access, will return to normal after the Catskill Aqueduct is put back in service.

DEP manages New York City's water supply, providing more than one billion gallons of water each day to more than 9 million residents, including 8.3 million in New York City, and residents of Ulster, Orange, Putnam, and Westchester counties. This water comes from the Catskill, Delaware, and Croton watersheds that extend more than 125 miles from the City, and the system comprises 19 reservoirs, three controlled lakes, and numerous tunnels and aqueducts. DEP employs nearly 6,000 employees, including almost 1,000 scientists, engineers, surveyors, watershed maintainers and others professionals in the upstate watershed. In addition to its \$68 million payroll and \$157 million in annual taxes paid in upstate counties, DEP has invested more than \$1.5 billion in watershed protection programs—including partnership organizations such as the Catskill Watershed Corporation and the Watershed Agricultural Council—that support sustainable farming practices, environmentally sensitive economic development, and local economic opportunity. In addition, DEP has a robust capital program with over \$14 billion in investments planned over the next 10 years that will

More Information NYC Department of Environmental Protection Public Affairs 59-17 Junction Boulevard 19th Floor Flushing, NY 11373 (718) 595-6600

NYC Resources

PRINTER FRIENDLY

311

TRANSLATE THIS PAGE

Office of the Mayor

TEXT SIZE: A A A

DEP to Use More Water From Boyd's Corners Reservoir Over the Next Week

